36 30 flats + 500 Offices Zone 3 (VNEB) 0.08 10

37 50 flats Zone 3 (VNEB) 0.37 4

38 400 flats Zone 3 (VNEB) 1.06 10

39 400 flats + 3,000 retail Zone 3 (VNEB) 1.13 10

ID
Typology (no. of dwelling and non-
residential floorspace (sqm)

Value area

Site area
(ha)

Average
no. of
floors Base Case

Scenario 2
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-40%,
12.5%SO,

12.5%LLR)

Scenario 3
(50%LAR w/o

grant, 25%FH@-
40%, 12.5%SO,

12.5%LLR)

Scenario 4
(50%LAR w.grant,

25%FH@-40%,
12.5%SO,

12.5%LLR)

Scenario 5
(50%SR w/o

grant, 25%FH@-
50%, 12.5%SO,

12.5%LLR)

40 100 flats + 3,000 Offices Zone 3 (VNEB) 0.5 8

41 350 flats + 400 retail + 1,300 Offices Zone 3 (VNEB) 0.93 10

42 481 flats + 3,750 of Ind/whg Zone 2 (Mid) 2.71 10

43 930 flats + 9,700 sqm of Offices Zone 2 (Mid) 3.67  15

Table F2b Viability of residential site typologies under alternative mixes of affordable housing tenures

ID
Typology (no. of dwelling and non-
residential floorspace (sqm)

Value area

Site area
(ha)

Average
no. of
floors

Scenario 6
(50%SR

w.grant,
25%FH@-

50%,
12.5%SO,

12.5%LLR)

Scenario 7
(50%SR

w/o.grant,
25%FH@-40%,

25%LLR)

Scenario 8
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-40%,
25%LLR)

Scenario 9
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-50%,
25%LLR)

Scenario 10
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-50%,
25%LLR)

1 2 houses Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.05 2

2 9 houses Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.23 2

3 9 flats Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.05 3

4 30 flats Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.15 5

5 75 flats Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.18 5

6 250 flats Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 1.76 5

7 600 flats Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 2.49 6

8
200 flats + 3,000 retail + 1,000
Offices

Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 1.98 6

9 400 flats + 1,500 retail Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 1.95 6

10
80 flats, 200 retail + 5,000 Offices +
5,000 Ind/whg

Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 1.03 6

11 2 houses Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.05 2

12 9 houses Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.23 2

13 9 flats + 4,000 Ind/whg Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.29 3

ID
Typology (no. of dwelling and non-
residential floorspace (sqm)

Value area

Site area
(ha)

Average
no. of
floors

Scenario 6
(50%SR

w.grant,
25%FH@-

50%,
12.5%SO,

12.5%LLR)

Scenario 7
(50%SR

w/o.grant,
25%FH@-40%,

25%LLR)

Scenario 8
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-40%,
25%LLR)

Scenario 9
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-50%,
25%LLR)

Scenario 10
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-50%,
25%LLR)

14 30 flats + 400 retail Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.24 4

15 75 flats + 2,000 Ind/whg Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.29 8

16 150 flats + 2,000 Ba Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.72 8

17 300 flats  + 5,000 Offices Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.76 10

18 50 flats + 1,300 Offices Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.29 6

19 150 flats + 5,000 Offices Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.48 10

20 480 flats + 7,000 Offices Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 2.67 9

21 100 flats + 2,000 retail Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.51 6

22 450 flats + 3,000 Ind/whg Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 1.02 10

23 40 flats + 3,000 retail + 700 Offices Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.6 4

24 250 flats + 650 retail + 1,600 Offices Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 2.3 8

25
250 flats + 400 retail + 2,000
Ind/whg

Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 1.79 8

26
140 flats + 3,000 retail + 4,000
Offices

Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.6 8

27
600 flats + 10,000 retail + 1,000
Ind/whg

Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 3.51 8

28
500 flats + 800 retail + 3,500
Ind/whg

Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 2.81 6

29
12 flats + 500 Offices + 2,500
Ind/whg

Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 0.39 3

30
350 flats + 7,500 Offices + 15,000
Ind/whg

Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 2.19 6

31
180 flats + 700 retail + 500 Offices +
1,800 Ind/whg

Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 1.25 4

32
500 flats + 2,500 retail + 5,500
Offices

Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 1.42 10

33
1,750 flats + 15,000 retail + 3,500
Offices

Zone 2 (Mid,N,E) 10.63 15

ID
Typology (no. of dwelling and non-
residential floorspace (sqm)

Value area

Site area
(ha)

Average
no. of
floors

Scenario 6
(50%SR

w.grant,
25%FH@-

50%,
12.5%SO,

12.5%LLR)

Scenario 7
(50%SR

w/o.grant,
25%FH@-40%,

25%LLR)

Scenario 8
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-40%,
25%LLR)

Scenario 9
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-50%,
25%LLR)

Scenario 10
(50%SR w.grant,

25%FH@-50%,
25%LLR)

34
350 retail + 40,000 Offices + 15,000
Ind/whg

Zone 3 (VNEB) 2.64 15

35 33,000 Offices + 28,000 Ind/whg Zone 3 (VNEB) 3.95 8

36 9 flats Zone 3 (VNEB) 0.03 10

36 30 flats + 500 Offices Zone 3 (VNEB) 0.08 10

37 50 flats Zone 3 (VNEB) 0.37 4

38 400 flats Zone 3 (VNEB) 1.06 10

39 400 flats + 3,000 retail Zone 3 (VNEB) 1.13 10

40 100 flats + 3,000 Offices Zone 3 (VNEB) 0.5 8

41 350 flats + 400 retail + 1,300 Offices Zone 3 (VNEB) 0.93 10

42 481 flats + 3,750 of Ind/whg Zone 2 (Mid) 2.71 10

43 930 flats + 9,700 sqm of Offices Zone 2 (Mid) 3.67  15

Table F3 Viability of site typologies under other sensitivity scenarios

ID
Typology (no. of dwelling and non-
residential floorspace (sqm)

Value area

Site area
(ha)

Average
no. of
floors

Base Case Scenario 11
(BREEAM
Excellent

rather than
BREEAM

Outstanding)

Scenario 12
(35% AH in

VNEB)

Scenario 13
(Increased resi

build cost @
19.5%, and resi

sales price @
14.8%)

1 2 houses Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.05 2

2 9 houses Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.23 2

3 9 flats Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.05 3

4 30 flats Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.15 5

5 75 flats Zone 1 (W,S,SE) 0.18 5